of the USD/HRK exchange rate has been 5 times higher than the EUR/HRK exchange rate volatility.

A positive number denotes an increase in the result for the year where the Croatian kuna depreciates against the relevant currency by
the percentages specified above, while in case of the Croatian kuna appreciation against the relevant currencies, the balances would
be negative, and the result of the Croatian National Bank for the year would decrease.

In case of a decrease in the EUR/HRK exchange rate of 1% as at 31 December 2009, the financial result for the year of the CNB
would be lower by approximately HRK 536,000 thousand, while in case of a 5% decrease in the USD/HRK exchange rate, the result
would be lower by approximately HRK 621,000 thousand.

Calculation methodology:

The amount of net euro and net US dollar international reserves as at balance sheet date is multiplied by the difference between the
EUR/HRK exchange rate or the USD/HRK exchange rate valid at that date and those rates increased/decreased by a certain per-
centage.

2008 Sensitivity analysis
(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

2008 USD EUR

±5% ±1%

Impact of fluctuations in
exchange rates on the result for
the year

537,000/(537,000) 465,000/(465,000)

ANNUAL REPORT 2009 • FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK134

28.2.2 CNB exposure to foreign exchange risk – analysis of assets and liabilities by currency:
(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

EUR USD XDR Other foreign
currencies HRK Total

At 31 December 2009

Assets

Cash and current accounts with other banks 1,757,992 1,784 – 4,823 20 1,764,619

Due from other banks 10,590,840 6,940,655 – – 13,157 17,544,652

Trading securities 43,041,330 11,043,208 – – – 54,084,538

Loans – – – – 103 103

Balances with the IMF – – 5,335,647 – – 5,335,647

Equity investments 77 – 39,656 – 18,031 57,764

Accrued interest and other assets 2,188 796 1,967 – 175,657 180,608

Tangible and intangible assets – – – – 590,554 590,554

Total assets 55,392,427 17,986,443 5,377,270 4,823 797,522 79,558,485

Liabilities

Banknotes and coins in circulation – – – – 18,941,723 18,941,723

Due to banks and other financial institutions 1,794,395 3,247,350 – – 37,223,853 42,265,598

Due to the State and State institutions 5,282 2,323,884 – 3,067 1,872,967 4,205,200

Due to the IMF – – 5,330,233 – – 5,330,233

Accrued interest and other liabilities 59 8 1,967 – 467,204 469,238

Total liabilities 1,799,736 5,571,242 5,332,200 3,067 58,505,747 71,211,992

Net position 53,592,691 12,415,201 45,070 1,756 (57,708,225) 8,346,493

At 31 December 2008

Assets

Cash and current accounts with other banks 1,467,479 1,699 – 4,300 38 1,473,516

Due from other banks 12,349,837 823,045 – – 13,575 13,186,457

Trading securities 37,839,659 14,297,220 – – – 52,136,879

Loans – – – – 111 111

Balances with the IMF – – 2,904,533 – – 2,904,533

Equity investments 77 – 39,469 – 17,895 57,441

Accrued interest and other assets 16,360 62 2 – 157,622 174,046

Tangible and intangible assets – – – – 581,531 581,531

Total assets 51,673,412 15,122,026 2,944,004 4,300 770,772 70,514,514

Liabilities

Banknotes and coins in circulation – – – – 20,479,274 20,479,274

Due to banks and other financial institutions 3,625,935 4,379,162 – – 29,293,575 37,298,672

Due to the State and State institutions 32,390 196 – 3,185 213,552 249,323

Due to the IMF – – 2,897,961 – – 2,897,961

Accrued interest and other liabilities 2,506 1,041 – 115 1,474,169 1,477,831

Total liabilities 3,660,831 4,380,399 2,897,961 3,300 51,460,570 62,403,061

Net position 48,012,581 10,741,627 46,043 1,000 (50,689,798) 8,111,453

ANNUAL REPORT 2009 • FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK 135

Note 28.3 – Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of decline in the value of foreign currency portfolios of international reserves of the CNB due to adverse
changes in interest rates on the fixed-yield instrument markets. Interest rate risk of international reserves of the CNB is managed by
applying precisely defined reference portfolios. Reference portfolios meet the required risk/reward ratio and reflect the long-term
reserve investment strategy.

As with foreign exchange risk, the CNB has an open interest rate position only on net international reserves due to the fact that other

[…]

28.3.1 Sensitivity analysis – exposure of the CNB’s net international reserves to fluctuations in interest rates

2009 Sensitivity analysis
(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

2009 USD EUR

Yield curve increase/decrease ±50 b. p. ±50 b. p.

Effect of a change in the level of
the yield curve on the financial
result

(52,000)/52,000 (217,000)/217,000

Should as at 31 December 2009 the entire USD yield curve increase by 50 basis points (0.5%), the financial result for the year of
the CNB would be lower by approximately HRK 52,000 thousand, while in the case of the EUR yield curve increasing by 50 basis
points, the result would be lower by approximately HRK 217,000 thousand.

For a 50 b.p. decrease of the yield curve, the result would be higher by approximately the same amounts.

Calculation methodology:

The net amount of dollar and euro reserves as at 31 December 2009 multiplied by modified duration and by 50 basis points (0.5%).
Modified duration denotes by how many basis points the value of the portfolio will decrease should the interest rate curve increase
by 1 percentage point.

2008 Sensitivity analysis
(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kunas)

2008 USD EUR

Yield curve increase/decrease ±50 b. p. ±50 b. p.

Effect of a change in the level of
the yield curve on the financial
result

(45,000)/45,000 (194,000)/194,000

ANNUAL REPORT 2009 • FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK136

28.3.2 Interest rate risk analysis

Up to 1
month

1 to 3
months

3 months
to 1 year

1 to 5
years

Non-interest
bearing Total

At 31 December 2009

Assets

Cash and current accounts with other banks – – – – 1,764,619 1,764,619

Due from other banks 14,491,593 2,759,990 279,912 – 13,157 17,544,652

Trading securities 54,084,538 – – – – 54,084,538

Loans 103 – – – – 103

Balances with the IMF 2,418,581 – – – 2,917,066 5,335,647

Equity investments – – – – 57,764 57,764

Accrued interest and other assets – – – – 180,608 180,608

Tangible and intangible assets – – – – 590,554 590,554

Total assets 70,994,815 2,759,990 279,912 – 5,523,768 79,558,485

Liabilities

Banknotes and coins in circulation – – – – 18,941,723 18,941,723

Due to banks and other financial institutions 30,217,317 – – – 12,048,281 42,265,598

Due to the State and State institutions 1,710,159 – – – 2,495,041 4,205,200

Due to the IMF 2,418,561 – – – 2,911,672 5,330,233

Accrued interest and other liabilities – – – – 469,238 469,238

Total liabilities 34,346,037 – – – 36,865,955 71,211,992

Net position 36,648,778 2,759,990 279,912 – (31,342,187) 8,346,493

At 31 December 2008

Assets

Cash and current accounts with other banks – – – – 1,473,516 1,473,516

Due from other banks 10,887,093 2,285,789 – – 13,575 13,186,457

Trading securities 52,136,879 – – – – 52,136,879

Loans 111 – – – – 111

Balances with the IMF 1,204 – – – 2,903,329 2,904,533

Equity investments – – – – 57,441 57,441

Accrued interest and other assets – – – – 174,046 174,046

Tangible and intangible assets – – – – 581,531 581,531

Total assets 63,025,287 2,285,789 – – 5,203,438 70,514,514

Liabilities

Banknotes and coins in circulation – – – – 20,479,274 20,479,274

Due to banks and other financial institutions 27,227,846 331 460,273 – 9,610,222 37,298,672

Due to the State and State institutions 4,227 – – – 245,096 249,323

Due to the IMF – – – – 2,897,961 2,897,961

Accrued interest and other liabilities – – – – 1,477,831 1,477,831

Total liabilities 27,232,073 331 460,273 – 34,710,384 62,403,061

Net position 35,793,214 2,285,458 (460,273) – (29,506,946) 8,111,453

Note 28.4 – Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of inability to settle all the liabilities and obligations arising from the operations of the Croatian National
Bank as they fall due. Hence, the Croatian National Bank has to ensure, through its strategy, sufficient liquid funds on a daily basis
to settle all of its liabilities and commitments.

Liquidity risk is controlled by investing international reserves into readily marketable bonds and partly in deposit instruments with
short maturities.

Liquid funds include all assets that are convertible into cash within a period of 1 to 3 days. The CNB invests total international